
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1385
ANSWERED ON:08.03.2002
FUNDS TO NGO(S) OF RAJASTHAN
KAILASH MEGHWAL

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the funds sanctioned and released for the welfare schemes and programmes to the voluntary organization of Rajasthan during each of the last three years, Scheme-wise and programme-wise;

(b) the voluntary organization whose proposals have been rejected or pending during the above period and as on date;

(c) the reasons for their rejection;

(d) whether any complaint of misappropriation of sanctioned amount has been received by any of the organization during this period;
and

(e) if so, the action taken in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (DR. SATYANARAYAN JATIYA)

(a) The scheme-wise funds sanctioned and released for the welfare schemes and programmes to the voluntary organization of Rajasthan during each of the last three year are annexed.

(b) & (c) A total no. of 16 proposals have been pending for want of requisite documents/inspection reports from the State Government/clarification from the State Government about authenticity of the recommendation/clarifications from the NGO/availability of the sufficient funds etc. under the various schemes of this Ministry.

14 proposals have been rejected for not being in accordance with guidelines.

(d) No Sir.

(e) Does not arise.
Annexure

Sl. No. Name of the scheme   Amount released in Rajasthan   (Rs. in lakhs)

      1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01

1 Promote Voluntary Action for
 Persons with Disabilities    29.71 88.13  93.99
2 Assistance to Disabled Persons for
 Purchase of Aids/Appliances  348.78 360.00  382.92
3 Prevention of Alcoholism & Substance
 (Drugs) Abuse    66.93 66.54  72.69
4 Grant-in-aid Programme for assistance
 in the field of Social Defense   0 0  0
5 Integrated Programme for Street
 Children    14.78 25.67  17.68
6 Integrated Programme for Older Persons 0.6.0 1.35 0
7 Assistance to Panchayti ras Instts./
 Vol. Orgns./self Helf Groups for Construction of Old Age Homes/Multi Service Centres for Older Persons 5.00 10.00 2.50
8 Grant-in-aid to Voluntary Orgns.
 Working for the Welfare of S.Castes 41.43 66.05  95.18
9 Scheme of Assistance Vol. Orgns.
 Working for the Other Backward Classes 0 0 0


10 Scheme of Pre-Examination Coaching for the Other Backward Classes 0 0 0
11 Scheme of Pre-Examination Coaching for the Weaker Sections based on Economic Criteria.   4.06 5.25  2.45

   Total   511.29 622.99  667.41
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